

No. 22-3702

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

HUNTER DOSTER, JASON ANDERSON, MCKENNA COLANTANIO, PAUL CLEMENT,
JOE DILLS, BENJAMIN LEIBY, BRETT MARTIN, CONNOR MCCORMICK, HEIDI
MOSHER, PETER NORRIS, PATRICK POTTINGER, ALEX RAMSPERGER, BENJAMIN
RINALDI, DOUGLAS RUYLE, CHRISTOPHER SCHULDES, EDWARD STAPANON III,
ADAM THERIAULT, DANIEL REINEKE, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FRANK KENDALL, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Air Force, ROBERT I. MILLER, in
his official capacity as Surgeon General of the Air Force, MARSHALL B. WEBB, in his official
capacity as Commander, Air Education and Training Command, RICHARD W. SCOBEE, in his
official capacity as Commander, Air Force Reserve Command, JAMES C. SLIFE, in his official
capacity as Commander, Air Force Special Operations Command, UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF THE
DISTRICT COURT'S JULY 27, 2022 ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
KENNETH L. PARKER
United States Attorney
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
CASEN B. ROSS
SARAH J. CLARK
ANNA O. MOHAN
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7270
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue
NW Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Government Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of its Appeal.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ RFRA Claims Cannot Be Resolved Class-Wide	2
B. The Injunction Improperly Overrides Expert Military Judgments.....	10
II. The Equitable Factors Favor a Stay.....	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022) (mem.)	3, 4, 11-12, 13
<i>Basicomputer Corp. v. Scott</i> , 973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Bendectin Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	11
<i>Dahl v. Board of Trs. of W. Mich. Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Dunn v. Austin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1707 (2022) (mem.)	3
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	13
<i>Glover v. Johnson</i> , 855 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	3, 8
<i>Guitard v. U.S. Sec’y of Navy</i> , 967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Harkness v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)	8

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015) 4

Ramirez v. Collier,
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022) 11

Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Correction,
435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006) 6

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
420 U.S. 738 (1975) 14

Von Hoffburg v. Alexander,
615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980) 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 3, 8

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 10, 11

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(1) 1, 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(2) 1, 6

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993)10

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)..... 10

Other Authorities:

Order, *Navy SEAL #1 v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,
No. 22-10645 (11th Cir. Mar. 30, 2022) 3-4

DAF, Instr. 52-201, *Religious Freedom in the DAF* tbl. A5.1 (June 23, 2021),
<https://go.usa.gov/xh2UB> 7

U.S. Air Force, *DAF COVID-19 Statistics – Aug. 23, 2022* (Aug. 23, 2022),
<https://go.usa.gov/xhTxr> 4-5
